financial liability is recognised for the consideration received for the transfer; and

 Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments.

Except for the financial information captions listed in the table below, there have been no changes in the carrying amounts or
classifications of assets and liabilities on application of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

The impact from the adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 on accumulated losses is as follows:
 Accumulated losses

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (166,642)
Impact on recognition of expected credit losses
  Loans, advances and finance leases (40,766)
  Receivables and other debit balances (1,000)
  Other investments (1,506)
 ------------------
 (43,272)
Impact of amount transferred from investment revaluation reserve on adoption of IFRS 9 (1,000)
 ------------------
Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 (210,914)
 =========

Original
classification as

per IAS 39

New
classification as

per IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

Remeasurement
New carrying

amount

Financial assets

Investments in SHUAA managed
funds

Reclassification of investment
securities

AFS FVTPL 15,160 - 15,160

Other investments

Reclassification of investment
securities

AFS FVTPL 9,043 - 9,043

Remeasurement of other associates - - 90,427 (1,506) 88,921

Loans, advances and finance leases

Remeasurement of impairment under
IFRS 9

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost

449,163 (40,766) 408,397

Receivables and other debit balances

Remeasurement of impairment under
IFRS 9

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost

70,094 (1,000) 69,094

SHUAA Capital PSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

15

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRS - continued

2.3   Relevant new and revised IFRS applied with material effect on the consolidated financial statements (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (continued)
For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. ’Interest’ is